

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23799/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 13/02/2012 in WP No.2476/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJU D DHANVATE

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 16/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s) Ms.Madhavi Divan, Adv.  
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Satyajeetm Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Navare, Adv.  
Mr. Keshav Ranjan, Adv.  
Ms. Abha R. Sharma,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

This special leave petition is directed against interim order passed by the High Court in Writ Petition (Lodging) No. 2476 of 2011, dated 13.02.2012. By the impugned interim order, the High Court had directed the petitioner-herein to allot a room in a common area of a chawltry.

While entertaining the special leave petition this Court had granted stay of the impugned interim order of the High Court, dated 13.02.2012. The said interim order has now expired. However, in our opinion, interim order granted by us earlier requires to be revived.

Since the special leave petition is filed against the

interim order passed by the High court, we do not propose to go into the merits or demerits of the case, as the main writ petition is still pending before the High Court for its consideration and decision.

In view of the above, we dispose of this special leave petition. We request the High Court to dispose of the writ petition pending before it on merits in accordance with law, without being influenced by any observations made in the course of the order. We permit the parties to file additional documents/reply, if any, before the Writ court itself.

Interim order granted by us now, is extended till the writ petition is disposed of by the High Court on merits.

| [ Charanjeet Kaur ] | | [ Indu Satija ] |  
|Court Master | |Court Master |